It should be noted that the construction of sanitation works will necessarily be carried out using 

the “High Labor Intensity” (HIMO) approach technique. 
3. Allotment 
N/A 

4. PREVISIONAL BUDGET 
The estimated cost of the operation following preliminary studies is: Ninety-nine million nine hundred 

and seventy-five thousand (99,975,000) CFA francs 

5.  ESTIMATED EXECUTION TIME 
The maximum execution time planned by the project owner for carrying out the work covered by 

tenders is set at three months, or ninety (90) calendar days. This period runs from the date of from the 
date of notification of the service order for the start of work.

[...]

Each bidder must include in his administrative documents, a hand-endorsed bid bond, issued 

by a financial body or institution approved by the Minister in charge of finance to issue bonds 

for public contracts and whose list appears in document 14 of the Tender File (TF), of an 

amount of 1,999,500 (One million nine hundred and ninety-nine thousand five hundred francs) 

CFA francs. And valid up to thirty (30) days beyond the initial date limit of the validity of bids. 

’The absence of the bid bond issued by a first-rate bank or financial body of first category 

authorised by the Minister in charge of Finance to issue bonds for public contracts shall lead to